village, Rungwe District, Mbeya region in the name of Wakulima Tea Company Limited.

f) A first ranking debenture over all assets of Borrower registered to secure TZS 10,068,000,000 (Say
Tanzanian Shillings Ten Billion Sixt-Eight Million Only) and TZS 1,350,000,000/- (Say Tanzanian Shillings
One Billion Three Hundred Fifty Million Only) plus interest, costs and other charges thereon.

g) Across Company guarantee executed by TATEPA Public Limited Company to secure USD 3,000,000/-
(Say United States Dollars Three Million Only) and TZS 1,350,000,000/- (Say Tanzanian Shillings One
Billion Three Hundred Fifty Million Only) plus interest, costs and other charges thereon.

The shareholder's facility comprises only of loan from Maris Tatepa Holdings amounting to USD
352,267.98

The Company had an unsecured loan facility from Wakulima Tea Company Limited denominated in US